

---

United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DRAGOR SHIPPING CORPORATION, a corporation, formerly  
WARD INDUSTRIES CORPORATION,  
*Appellant.*

*vs.*

UNION TANK CAR COMPANY, a corporation,  
*Appellee.*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
DRAGOR SHIPPING CORPORATION

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States  
for the District of Arizona

---

HULL, TERRY & FORD,  
Phoenix Title Building,  
Tucson, Arizona  
and  
LOTTERMAN & WEISER,  
103 Park Ave.,  
New York, N. Y.  
*Attorneys for Appellant,  
Dragor Shipping Corporation*

NORMAN S. HULL  
JOSEPH LOTTERMAN  
PAUL ZOLA  
*Of Counsel*

FILED

JAN 18 1966

## SUBJECT INDEX

	PAGE
The Position of Union Upon This Appeal .....	1
I. The Promissory Note and Settlement Agreement, as well as the other documents required thereunder, were all unconditionally executed and delivered by and between the parties in the State of New York on October 3, 1963 and immediately became effective on that day as binding and subsisting New York obligations .....	4
II. The filing of the stipulations in Arizona was not, as Union claims, "an act done by Ward in Arizona" (Union Brief, p. 11) which constituted "the consideration for the note sued on here" (Union Brief, p. 13) .....	11
III. No other argument advanced or authorities cited by Union can support the decision of the court below .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### CASES

Boas and Associates v. Vernier, 22 A. D. (2d) 561 ....	17
Confidential, Inc. v. Superior Court, 157 Cal. App. (2d) 75, 320 Pac. (2d) 546 .....	19
Erlanger Mills, Inc. v. Cohoes Fibre Mills, Inc., 239 F. (2d) 502 (4th Cir., 1956) .....	13-14
Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U. S. 235 .....	8
Harvey v. Chemie Grunenthal, N. Y. Law Journal, Jan. 10, 1966, p. 1 (2d Cir.) .....	10

	PAGE
Hexter v. Day-Elder Motors Corp., 192 App. Div. 394, 182 N. Y. Supp. 717 .....	19
Irgang v. Pelton & Crane Co., 42 Misc. (2d) 70 (N. Y. 1964) .....	13
Kourkene v. American BBR, Inc., 313 Fed. (2d) 769 ....	10
Longines-Wittnauer v. Barnes & Reinecke, 15 N. Y. (2d) 443 .....	16
L. D. Reeder Contractors of Arizona v. Higgins In- dustries, Inc., 265 Fed. (2d) 768 .....	8
Moers v. Moers, 229 N. Y. 294 .....	1
Quillen v. Board of Education, 203 Misc. 323 (N. Y.)	16
Wilson v. Bogert, 81 Idaho 535, 347 P. (2d) 341 .....	2, 12
Yonkers Fur Dressing Co. v. Royal Insurance Co., 247 N. Y. 435 .....	1-2

## LAW REVIEWS

43 Cornell Law Quarterly .....	20
--------------------------------	----

## STATUTES

28 U. S. C. A. § 1292, subs. (b) .....	18
--	----

## RULES

F. R. C. P., Rule 41(a)(2) .....	18
